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B1a 8eCOnd question wu-how mucil
... 8Uotted to the trade unlOll8, to the rural. workers. There are two
.-:hemes-for District level leadership
.nd Village level workers training. In these two type of schemes there is a proPOSal for holdi~ camps at district Jnel and at other levels and the total amount allotted is about 3 lakba of 1'Upee&.
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SHRI PURNAN ARA YAN SINHA:
What steps are being taken to educate the teachers who educate the workers in the languages the workers under-Jltand. I know that the tea garden employees are trained by highly educated JeOple. Tbe7 do not understand their lectures., wm the Government consider to completely overhaul the Iy ...
tem of imparting education to workers and teachers in the rural areas, con·
sidering the low education8I standard of the people who are C!'ound level workers amongst the workers in the rural areas? Is the Government propoSing to overhaul the whole system of workers education system'
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Passport Applications from J&K to visit
Pakistan

-169. SHRI ABDUL AHAD VAKIL:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of applications received from Jammu and Kashmir State requestln, tor grant of paaporta to mt Pakistan in the years 1977-78;
and .. " ~

(b) how many pusporta were gran~
ed during the said year?

THE MINISTER OF. STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
An'AIRS (SHRI SAMARENDRA
KUNDU): (a) A total of 632 appUca-
tions had been received from Jammu and Kalhmir requesting for grant of passports to visit Pakistan during the period January 1, 1977 to October 31,
1978.

(b) A total of 610 passports had been issued during the said period.

SHRI ABDUL AHAD VAKIL: My information is that the number of applications received by the Passport Office far ex'eeeds the number that hal been shown here as 632, Apart from that, in the State of Jammu and Kashmir where three wars have been fought, the line of actual control not only physically divides the State but it divides the families and homes. Will the Government open a regional passport offiCe in the State for issue of passports to the people of Jammu anlt Kashmir to alleviate the sufferings 01 the people there?

SHRI SAMARENDRA KUNDU: The
Member correctly represents the feeling and suffering of the people of
,Jammu and Kashmir. We have full sympathy with the difficulties and agonies faced by the people of Jammu and Kashmir. Therefore, after this Government has come into power, we have liberalised issue of passports to the people of Jammu and Kashmir.

MR. SPEAKER: Whether you are going to open a regional office there?

SHRI SAMARENDRA KUNDU:
Therefore, as a token of our under-
ltanding of the dUHculties faced by the JIIOPle of Jammu and Kashmir, we have decided to open a palSport office there and we are trying our best to see that this passport office is opened before March, 1979.

SHRI ABDUL AHAD VAKIL: I am grateful to the Government for their
.ympathetic attitude towards the sufferings Of the people of Jammu and Kashmir. For facilitating travel by the passport holders of Jammu and Kashmir will the 'Government consider opening 'Of Jhelum Valley Road and Sialkot side?

SHRI SAMARENDRA KUNDU:
What can I say? Travel facilities depend on road conditions, aeroplanes and other things. So many Ministel'l will be involved in it

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: Sir,
I am grateful to the hon. Minister for he has agreed to open a Regional Pass-POrt Office in Kashmir. But does be realise that discriminatory trea~ent is being meted out to the people of Jammu and Kashmir in the issuance of passports? No passport of any other citizen of India is sent for verification to the Ministry of Home Affairs in Delhi. What happens is that in Jammu and Kashmir the Home Minillby :.t Jammu and Kashmlr get the passport, they recommend it to the Regional Passport Authority and the Regional Passport Authority then sends it to the Home Ministry here. That means, even if Di'. Karan Singh and I have to go, the passports will have to be scrutinised by the Home Ministry whether We are correct persons to go abroad or not. This treatment is not meted out to any other citizen of India. I would like to know from the han. Minister whether he will do away with the double check? If he has got any suspicion, he can very well report to the Government of Jammu and Kashmir and tell them that these are the people to whom they should not issue the passports. The delay is caused first In the Kashmir Home Ministry, then in the Regional Passport Offtce and then in the Home Ministry Qf the Government of India. It take about 3 monthS


Ij Oral Answers NOVJ:IIBER 30, 19'18 Oral Answer. 16

for a 'Jammu and Kashmir national to get a passport. Would he kindly look into this and see that tbls double check-Ing system, which is an insult to the people of Jammu and Kashmir, is eli-
lIlioated and tbepassports are Issued to them on the basis on which the passports are issUed to other citizens?

SHRl SAMARENDRA KONDU: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I belieVe Mr. Qureshi ,I_
unnecessarily agitated oa this issue. If this double checkins is there, It Is not today that It is being done by the D'aata Government. It was there when lIrfr. Quresb1 Was also a Minister And when the dIstinguished Member, Dr. Karan S1n(h w .. also in the Govet1lIDenl '(lntem&p&ion.s). So, these checb were there for IOOil reucma, and lIlY dear friend, lIrfr. Qureshf, knows an about It. So, I need Dot cUlate on it and It Is for security reuoDS that tbis bas been done. Therefore, after this new government has come, we have liberalised, •.

SHRI MOHD. SHAn QURESHI:
Punjab is also a border State. Why
80n't you do it for Punjab State also?
(Inte1TUptions),

that this Governments has already looked into the delay and if there is aD7 further delay in any specific case, the hon. Member can bring to our notice and we will look into it.
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SHRI SAMARENDRA KUNDU: We have not written.

1m. SPEAKER: It1J.YW83, you wiD look ln10 IL ll~';

-171. SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL M-FAIRS be pleased to state:

<a> how many members of the Indian Council of Cultural Relations visited foreign countries during 1977-

SHRI SAMARENDRA KUNDU: 78;
After this new Government has come, after We have liberalised the passport
:facilities, hundreds of people from Jammu and Kashmir are utilising these facilities. They do not even say that they are going to Pakistan. So, they set passports in the ordinary course,

The other point is, he said about the delay. Certainly We will look into the delay and as I haVe earlier assured

(b> the names of such members and the countries they visited; and

(c) the purpose of their visit?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SAMARENDRA KUNDU): (a)

to (c). A Statement giving the requisite information i3 placed on the Table of the House,

